

No. 19-0440

In the Supreme Court of Texas

TEXAS SOUTHERN UNIVERSITY; DANNYE HOLLEY, IN HIS
INDIVIDUAL & OFFICIAL CAPACITIES; EDWARD
MALDONADO (A/K/A SPEARIT), IN HIS INDIVIDUAL &
OFFICIAL CAPACITIES; GABRIEL AITSEBAOMO, IN HIS
INDIVIDUAL & OFFICIAL CAPACITIES,

Petitioners,

v.

IVAN VILLARREAL,

Respondent.

On Petition for Review from the
First Court of Appeals, Houston

PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

KYLE D. HAWKINS
Solicitor General

JEFFREY C. MATEER
First Assistant Attorney General

EVAN S. GREENE
Assistant Solicitor General
State Bar No. 24068742

RYAN L. BANGERT
Deputy First Assistant
Attorney General

Evan.Greene@oag.texas.gov

Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-1700
Fax: (512) 474-2697

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Index of Authorities	i
Introduction.....	1
Argument.....	3
I. The Court Should Grant Review To Hold That an Academic Dismissal from Public Graduate School Does Not Implicate the Due-Course-of-Law Clause.	3
A. Villarreal was dismissed from TMSL for academic failure— not misconduct.	3
B. Villarreal lacks a constitutionally-protected “property” interest in his law-school education.....	6
II. The First Court’s Procedural-Due-Course-of-Law Analysis Was Flawed and Warrants Review.	7
III. The First Court’s Substantive-Due-Course-of-Law Analysis Was Flawed and Warrants Review.	9
Prayer	11
Certificate of Service.....	12
Certificate of Compliance	12

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Bd. of Curators of Univ. of Mo. v. Horowitz</i> , 435 U.S. 78 (1978).....	4, 5, 7
<i>Bd. of Regents of State Colls. v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972)	6-7
<i>Doe v. Univ. of N. Tex. Health Sci. Ctr.</i> , No. 02-19-00321-CV, 2020 WL 1646750 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth April 2, 2020, no pet. h.).....	10
<i>Foley v. Benedict</i> , 55 S.W.2d 805 (Tex. [Comm’n Op.] 1932)	5

<i>Goss v. Lopez</i> , 419 U.S. 565 (1975)	8
<i>Honors Acad., Inc. v. Tex. Educ. Agency</i> , 555 S.W.3d 54 (Tex. 2018).....	6
<i>Klumb v. Hous. Mun. Emps. Pension Sys.</i> , 458 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. 2015).....	5
<i>Nat’l Health Res. Corp. v. TBF Fin., LLC</i> , 429 S.W.3d 125 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2014, no pet.).....	7
<i>Patel v. Tex. Tech. Univ.</i> , 941 F.3d 743 (5th Cir. 2019).....	10
<i>Regents of University of Michigan v. Ewing</i> , 474 U.S. 214 (1985).....	5, 9, 10
<i>Tex. Tech Univ. Health Scis. Ctr. v. Enoch</i> , 545 S.W.3d 607 (Tex. App.—El Paso 2016, no pet.)	5
<i>Univ. of Tex. Med. Sch. at Hous. v. Than</i> , 901 S.W.2d 926 (Tex. 1995).....	1, 3, 4, 5, 8
<i>Villarreal v. Tex. S. Univ.</i> , 570 S.W.3d 916 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2018, pet. filed).....	8, 9, 10
Rule:	
Tex. R. App. P. 53.3(c)(2)	6
